

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Management's Report To the Shareholders of 5N Plus Inc.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the management of 5N Plus Inc. and have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

These consolidated financial statements and related notes have been prepared by management in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards and necessarily include amounts based on management's informed judgments and estimates.

Management is also responsible for all other information included in this Annual Report and for ensuring that this information is consistent with the Company's consolidated financial statements and business activities.

Management is responsible for the design, establishment and maintenance of appropriate internal controls and procedures for financial reporting, to ensure that financial statements for external purposes are fairly presented in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards. Such internal control systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance on the reliability of the financial information and the safeguarding of assets.

The Company's external auditors have free and independent access to the Audit Committee, which is comprised of independent directors. The Audit Committee, which meets regularly throughout the year with members of management, reviews the consolidated financial statements and recommends their approval to the Board of Directors.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

SIGNED
Arjang Roshan
President and Chief Executive Officer

SIGNED
Richard Perron
Chief Financial Officer

Montréal, Canada
February 23, 2016



February 23, 2016

Independent Auditor's Report

**To the Shareholders of
5N Plus Inc.**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of 5N Plus Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the consolidated statements of (loss) earnings, comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l.
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 2500, Montréal, Quebec, Canada H3B 4Y1
T: +1 514 205 5000, F: +1 514 876 1502, www.pwc.com/ca*



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 5N Plus Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP¹

¹ CPA auditor, CA, public accountancy permit No. A116853

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<i>(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)</i>	Notes	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		8,816	12,777
Restricted cash		-	2,115
Accounts receivable	5	37,325	72,391
Inventories	6	89,052	204,454
Income tax receivable		2,632	2,705
Derivative financial assets	17	-	147
Other current assets		1,820	2,965
Total current assets		139,645	297,554
Property, plant and equipment	7	67,646	68,261
Intangible assets	8	7,315	15,728
Deferred tax asset	16	3,478	11,037
Investments accounted for using the equity method	9	310	316
Other assets	10	2,343	6,635
Total non-current assets		81,092	101,977
Total assets		220,737	399,531
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current			
Bank indebtedness	12	-	975
Trade and accrued liabilities	11	38,744	60,286
Income tax payable		6,598	6,064
Long-term debt due within one year	12	435	667
Total current liabilities		45,777	67,992
Long-term debt	12	1,512	51,156
Convertible debentures	13	40,288	46,101
Deferred tax liability	16	668	3,111
Retirement benefit obligation	14	13,934	16,928
Derivative financial liabilities	17	1,530	2,093
Other liabilities	15	20,403	15,711
Total non-current liabilities		78,335	135,100
Total liabilities		124,112	203,092
Shareholders' equity		96,632	196,443
Non-controlling interest		(7)	(4)
Total equity		96,625	196,439
Total liabilities and equity		220,737	399,531

Commitments and contingencies (Note 23)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF (LOSS) EARNINGS

Years ended December 31

<i>(Figures in thousands of United States dollars, except per share information)</i>	Notes	2015	2014
		\$	\$
Revenues		311,012	508,195
Cost of sales	27	346,970	445,673
Selling, general and administrative expenses	27	28,494	36,922
Other expenses	27	23,210	8,778
Share of loss from joint ventures	9	316	128
		398,990	491,501
Operating (loss) earnings		(87,978)	16,694
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	1,312
Financial expenses (revenues)			
Interest on long-term debt		4,617	5,465
Imputed interest and other interest expense		4,350	3,304
Changes in fair value of debenture conversion option	17	(1,840)	(7,179)
Foreign exchange and derivative gain		(4,276)	(3,111)
		2,851	(1,521)
(Loss) earnings before income tax		(90,829)	19,527
Income tax expense			
Current	16	3,655	4,875
Deferred	16	2,717	3,979
		6,372	8,854
Net (loss) earnings for the year		(97,201)	10,673
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.		(97,198)	10,812
Non-controlling interest		(3)	(139)
		(97,201)	10,673
(Loss) earnings per share attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.	21	(1.16)	0.13
Basic (loss) earnings per share	21	(1.16)	0.13
Diluted (loss) earnings per share	21	(1.16)	0.05

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Years ended December 31

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

	Notes	2015	2014
		\$	\$
Net (loss) earnings for the year		(97,201)	10,673
Other comprehensive loss			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of (loss) earnings			
Net changes in cash flow hedges			
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	17	(354)	560
Reclassification to consolidated statements of (loss) earnings		(262)	(184)
Income taxes		117	(111)
		(499)	265
Currency translation adjustment		(801)	(57)
		(1,300)	208
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of (loss) earnings			
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	14	1,038	(3,365)
Income taxes		(2,516)	1,043
		(1,478)	(2,322)
Other comprehensive loss		(2,778)	(2,114)
Comprehensive (loss) income for the year		(99,979)	8,559
Attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.		(99,976)	8,698
Attributable to non-controlling interests		(3)	(139)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares)

For the year ended December 31, 2015	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Attributable to equity holders of the Company				
				Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balances at beginning of year	83,979,657	343,506	3,914	(3,669)	(147,308)	196,443	(4)	196,439
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(97,198)	(97,198)	(3)	(97,201)
Other comprehensive loss								
Net changes in cash flow hedges	-	-	-	(499)	-	(499)	-	(499)
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	(801)	-	(801)	-	(801)
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	-	-	-	(1,478)	-	(1,478)	-	(1,478)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(2,778)	(97,198)	(99,976)	(3)	(99,979)
Share-based compensation	-	-	165	-	-	165	-	165
Balances at end of year	83,979,657	343,506	4,079	(6,447)	(244,506)	96,632	(7)	96,625

For the year ended December 31, 2014	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Attributable to equity holders of the Company				
				Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balances at beginning of year	83,908,269	343,272	3,747	(1,555)	(155,412)	190,052	477	190,529
Net earnings for the year	-	-	-	-	10,812	10,812	(139)	10,673
Other comprehensive income (loss)								
Net changes in cash flow hedges	-	-	-	265	-	265	-	265
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	(57)	-	(57)	-	(57)
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	-	-	-	(2,322)	-	(2,322)	-	(2,322)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	(2,114)	10,812	8,698	(139)	8,559
Exercise of stock options	71,388	234	(70)	-	-	164	-	164
Share-based compensation	-	-	237	-	-	237	-	237
Purchase of a subsidiary's non-controlling interests including transaction costs (Note 4)	-	-	-	-	(2,708)	(2,708)	(342)	(3,050)
Balances at end of year	83,979,657	343,506	3,914	(3,669)	(147,308)	196,443	(4)	196,439

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended December 31

<i>(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)</i>	Notes	2015	2014
		\$	\$
Operating activities			
Net (loss) earnings for the year		(97,201)	10,673
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) earnings to cash flows			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets		27,166	11,148
Amortization of other assets		1,331	732
Amortization of deferred revenues	15	(796)	(427)
Impairment of inventories	6	58,327	5,251
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable	5, 25	799	-
Allowance for a doubtful note receivable from a related party	10, 27	2,991	-
Share-based compensation expense	22	400	668
Deferred income tax	16	2,717	3,979
Share of loss from joint ventures	9	316	128
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	(1,312)
Imputed interest		2,897	1,575
Retirement benefit obligation	14	(232)	(143)
Change in fair value of debenture conversion option	17	(1,840)	(7,179)
Unrealized loss (gain) on non-hedge financial instruments		198	(2,892)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on assets and liabilities		(6,924)	(4,609)
Funds (used in) from operations before the following		(9,851)	17,592
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations	19	73,860	(34,765)
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		64,009	(17,173)
Investing activities			
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired	4	-	(1,525)
Investment in a joint venture	9	(310)	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment	7, 19	(14,818)	(13,611)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	2,174
Additions of intangible assets	8	(5,138)	(2,784)
Restricted cash		1,950	(7)
Cash flows used in investing activities		(18,316)	(15,753)
Financing activities			
Repayment of long-term debt		(67,613)	(101,305)
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt		17,829	80,343
Issue expenses related to long-term debt		(423)	(1,915)
Proceeds from the issuance of convertible debentures, net of transaction costs	13	-	58,062
Net decrease in bank indebtedness		(971)	(9,487)
Issuance of common shares		-	164
Financial instruments – net		(51)	23
Increase in other liabilities	15	2,100	1,286
Purchase of a subsidiary's non-controlling interest including transaction costs	4	-	(3,050)
Cash flows (used in) from financing activities		(49,129)	24,121
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(525)	(845)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(3,961)	(9,650)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		12,777	22,427
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		8,816	12,777
Supplemental information⁽¹⁾			
Income tax paid (recovered)		2,585	(2,779)
Interest paid		3,924	5,715

⁽¹⁾ Amounts paid (recovered) for income tax and interest were reflected as cash flows from operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

5N Plus Inc. (“5N Plus” or the “Company”) is a Canadian-based international company. 5N Plus is a producer of specialty metal and chemical products. Fully integrated with closed-loop recycling facilities, the Company’s head office is located at 4385 Garand Street, Saint-Laurent, Quebec (Canada) H4R 2B4. The Company operates manufacturing facilities and sales offices in several locations in Europe, the Americas and Asia. The Company’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”). 5N Plus and its subsidiaries represent the “Company” mentioned throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Company has two reportable business segments, namely Electronic Materials and Eco-Friendly Materials.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on February 23, 2016.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set forth in Part 1 of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada) Handbook – Accounting, which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivative financial instruments which are recorded at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements, are also further disclosed in this note, in the *Significant management estimation and judgment in applying accounting policies* section.

a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Company has control. Control exists when the Company is exposed to, or has the rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through the power over the entity.

The subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The following table includes the principal subsidiaries which significantly impact the results or assets of the Company:

	Country of incorporation	% Equity interest	
		2015	2014
5N Plus Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
5N PV GmbH	Germany	100%	100%
5N Plus Lübeck GmbH	Germany	100%	100%
5N Plus UK Limited	United Kingdom	100%	100%
5N Plus Belgium SA	Belgium	100%	100%
5N Plus Asia Limited	Hong Kong	100%	100%
5N Plus Wisconsin Inc	United States	100%	100%

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The US dollar is the functional currency of all those subsidiaries.

Intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses resulting from intercompany transactions that are recognized in assets are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

b) Joint ventures

A joint venture is a contractual agreement whereby the Company agrees with other parties to undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control, i.e. strategic financial and operating decisions relating to the joint venture's activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. The share of earnings (loss) of joint ventures is recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings and the share of other comprehensive income (loss) of joint ventures is included in other comprehensive (loss) income.

Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the US dollar. Functional currency is determined for each of the Company's entities, and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the prevailing exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities, and revenue and expense items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions are recognized in consolidated statement of (loss) earnings.

Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings within "foreign exchange and derivative gain".

c) Foreign operations

Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries that have a functional currency other than US dollar are translated from their functional currency to US dollars at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date. The resulting translation adjustments are included in the currency translation adjustment in other comprehensive (loss) income. Revenue and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period.

Segment reporting

The Company operates two principal segments: Electronic Materials and Eco-Friendly Materials. Discrete operating and financial information is available for these segments and is used to determine the operating performance of each segment and to allocate resources.

The Electronic Materials segment is associated with the following metals: cadmium, gallium, germanium, indium and tellurium. These are sold as elements, alloys, chemicals and compounds.

The Eco-Friendly Materials segment manufactures and sells refined bismuth and bismuth chemicals and low melting-point alloys as well as refined selenium and selenium chemicals.

Corporate expenses associated with the head office and unallocated selling, general and administrative expenses together with financing costs and foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain) have been regrouped under the heading "Corporate and unallocated".

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Each operating segment is managed separately as each of these service lines requires different technologies, resources and marketing approaches. The financial information of the recycling and trading of complex material is allocated to the two main segments. All intersegment transactions between the Electronic Materials and the Eco-Friendly Materials segments have been eliminated on consolidation.

Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the sale of manufactured products and the rendering of services and is measured at the fair value of the sale of manufactured products, net of value-added tax, and estimated customer returns and allowances at the time of recognition. The estimates of fair value are based on the Company's historical experience with each customer and the specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue from the sale of manufactured products is recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer (which generally occurs upon shipment) and collectibility of the related receivables is reasonably assured. Revenue is recognized when (i) it can be measured reliably; (ii) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; and (iii) the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably. Revenue from custom refining activities is recognized when services are rendered.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, net of accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses and subsequent reversals, if applicable. Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, taking into account any residual values. Useful lives are as follows:

	Period
Land	Not depreciated
Building	25 years
Production equipment	10 years
Furniture	3 to 10 years
Office equipment	3 to 10 years
Rolling stock	3 to 10 years
Leasehold improvements	Over the term of the lease

However, "major overhauls and replacements" are capitalized to the consolidated statement of financial position as a separate component, with the replaced part or previous overhaul derecognized from the statement. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Construction in progress is not depreciated until the assets are put into use. Costs are only capitalized if they are directly attributable to the construction or development of the assets.

Residual values, method of depreciation and useful life of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases if the Company bears substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset. At inception of the lease, the related asset is recognized at the lower of fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments, and a corresponding amount is recognized as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are split between finance charges and the reduction of the finance lease obligation to achieve a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding. Finance charges are charged to net (loss) earnings over the lease term.

All other leases are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are recorded at cost, net of accumulated amortization, accumulated impairment losses and reversals, if applicable. Intangible assets acquired through a business combination are recognized at fair value at the date of acquisition. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives according to the following annual terms:

	Period
Customer relationships	10 years
Technology	5 years
Trade name and non-compete agreements	2 to 5 years
Software	5 years
Intellectual property	10 years
Development costs	Not exceeding 10 years

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets subject to amortization are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets that are not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually or at any time if an indicator of impairment exists.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit (CGU) exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset; unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. In such case, the CGU's belonging asset is used to determine the recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in statement of (loss) earnings.

The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals at each reporting date. An impairment loss is reversed if there is any indication that the loss has decreased or no longer exists due to changes in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. Such reversal is recognized in statement of (loss) earnings.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the classification of the financial instrument. At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term.

Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are classified as current assets except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the consolidated statements of financial position date, which is classified as non-current asset.

b) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

Loans and receivables are recognized initially at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment. Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for instruments with maturities greater than twelve months after the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-current assets.

c) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories.

Available-for-sale financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). When an available-for-sale asset is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings.

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets, unless the investment matures within twelve months, or management expects to dispose of them within twelve months.

d) Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the liabilities to fair value. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Financial instrument</u>
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	Derivative financial assets and liabilities
Loans and receivables	Cash and cash equivalents Restricted cash Accounts receivable Loan receivable from a related party
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Bank indebtedness Trade and accrued liabilities Long-term debt Convertible debentures Long-term payable

Transaction costs

Transaction costs related to financial instruments that are not classified as assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, are recognized in consolidated statement of financial position as an adjustment to the cost of the financial instrument upon initial recognition and amortized using the effective interest rate method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognized as deferred costs under non-current assets and are amortized over the term of the facility.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. A financial asset is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition (a “loss event”) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated cash flows of the financial assets that can be reliably estimated. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, as follows:

a) Financial assets carried at amortized cost

The impairment loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Impairment losses as well as reversals are recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings.

b) Available-for-sale financial assets

The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings. This amount represents the cumulative loss in accumulated other comprehensive income that is reclassified to the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings. Impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets may not be reversed.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Company designates certain derivatives as hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge).

The fair values of various derivative instruments used for hedging purposes are disclosed in Note 17.

The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is more than twelve months and as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than twelve months. Trading derivatives are classified as a current asset or liability.

The Company applies cash flow hedge accounting to certain foreign exchange forward contracts and cross-currency swap entered into to hedge forecasted transactions. In a cash flow hedge relationship, the portion of gains or losses on the hedging item that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), while the ineffective portion is recorded in consolidated statement of (loss) earnings. The amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) are reclassified in consolidated statement of (loss) earnings as a reclassification adjustment when the hedged item affects net earnings.

Embedded derivatives

Embedded derivatives, which include the debenture conversion option, are recorded at fair value separately from the host contract when their economic characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related to those of the host contract. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in financial expenses in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash represents restricted cash held to secure certain liabilities of the Company.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes all expenditures directly attributable to the manufacturing process as well as suitable portions of related production overheads based on normal operating capacity. Costs of ordinarily interchangeable items are assigned using weighted average cost. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less costs of completion and any applicable selling expenses. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value because of changed economic circumstances, the amount of the impairment is reversed (i.e. the reversal is limited to the amount of the original impairment) so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value.

From time to time, when substantially all required raw materials are in inventory, the Company may choose to enter into long-term fixed-price sales contracts. The quantity of raw materials required to fulfill these contracts is specifically assigned, and the average cost of these raw materials is accounted for separately throughout the duration of the contract.

Income taxes

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income or directly in equity. In which case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income or directly in equity, respectively.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Current tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

b) Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that are enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be used.

Deferred income tax is presented to provide impact of temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures, except for deferred income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not be reversed in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions comprise mainly employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Research and development expenses

Research expenses are charged to the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings in the period they are incurred. Development expenses are charged to the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings, except for those that meet the following criteria and are capitalized: the feasibility of the product has been established, management intends to manufacture the product and has the capacity to use or sell it, the future economic benefits are likely to occur, the market for the product is defined, and the Company has the resources to complete the project and can reliably measure development costs. Research and development expenses charged to the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings for the year are included under other expenses.

Employee future benefits

The Company contributes to a defined benefit pension plan. The significant policies related to employee future benefits are as follows:

- The cost of pension and other post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected benefit method pro-rated on service, market interest rates and management's best estimate of expected plan investment performance, retirement ages of employees and expected health care costs;
- Fair value is used to value the plan assets for the purpose of calculating the expected return on plan assets; and
- Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive (loss) income in the period in which they arise.

Share-based payments

The fair value of the equity-settled share-based payment plan is determined using the Black-Scholes model on the grant date. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility, weighted average expected life of the instrument, expected dividends, expected forfeiture rate, and the risk-free interest rate. The impact of service and non-market vesting conditions is not taken into account in determining fair value. The compensation expense of the equity-settled awards is recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings over the graded vesting period, where the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period.

For cash-settled share-based payment plans, the compensation expense is determined based on the fair value of the liability incurred at each reporting date until the award is settled. The fair value of compensation expense is calculated by multiplying the number of units expected to vest with the fair value of one unit as of grant date based on the market price of the Company's common shares. Until the liability is settled, the Company re-measures the fair value of the liability at the end of each reporting period and at the date of settlement, with any changes in fair value recognized in income for the period.

(Loss) earnings per share

Basic (loss) earnings per share is calculated by dividing net (loss) earnings for the year attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted (loss) earnings per share assume the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the income per share. The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of the warrants and share options and the if-converted method is used for convertible debentures.

Significant management estimation and judgment in applying accounting policies

The following are significant management judgments used in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Estimation uncertainty

When preparing the consolidated financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses are discussed below.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each statement of financial position date upon the occurrence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable, which requires significant judgement.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which an asset's or CGU's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less cost of disposal and value in use.

To determine fair value less cost to dispose, management estimates expected future cash flows from each asset or CGU and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the process of measuring expected future cash flows, management makes assumptions about future operating results using pricing information on metal available as at December 31, 2015. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary and may cause significant adjustments to the Company's assets in future periods. In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and to asset-specific risk factors. Management believes that the following assumptions are the most susceptible to change and therefore could impact the valuation of the assets in the next year: metal prices which have an impact on revenues and metal margins, the discount rate, foreign exchange rates and the ability to use existing tax losses in the future.

Management performed an impairment test on its non-current assets in accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of assets", since the market capitalization of the Company was lower than the carrying amount of the net assets. Based on this analysis, management concluded that no impairment was required on the remaining non-current assets.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with cost determined using the average cost method. In estimating net realizable values, management takes into account the most reliable evidence available at the time the estimates are made. The Company's core business is subject to changes in foreign policies and internationally accepted metal prices which may cause future selling prices to change rapidly. The Company evaluates its inventories using a group of similar items basis and considers expected future prices as well as events that have occurred between the consolidated statement of financial position date and the date of the completion of the consolidated financial statements. Net realizable value for inventory to satisfy a specific sales contract is measured at the contract price.

Debenture conversion option

The convertible debentures issued by the Company included conversion and early redemption options, which are considered as Level 3 financial instruments. The derivative is measured at fair value through profit or loss, and its fair value must be measured at each reporting period, with subsequent changes in fair value recorded in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings. A derivative valuation model is used, and includes assumptions, to estimate the fair value. Detailed assumptions used in the model to determine the fair value of the embedded derivative, upon inception and as at December 31, 2015, are provided in note 13.

Income taxes

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

The Company has deferred income tax assets that are subject to periodic recoverability assessments. Realization of the Company's deferred income tax assets is largely dependent on its achievement of projected future taxable income and the continued applicability of ongoing tax planning strategies. The Company's judgments regarding future profitability may change due to future market conditions, changes in tax legislation and other factors that could adversely affect the ongoing value of the deferred income tax assets. These changes, if any, may require a material adjustment of these deferred income tax asset balances through an adjustment to the carrying value thereon in the future. This adjustment would reduce the deferred income tax asset to the amount that is considered to be more likely than not to be realized and would be recorded in the period such a determination was to be made (Note 16).

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Future changes in accounting policies

The following standards have been issued but are not yet effective:

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, "Revenues from Contracts with Customers", to specify how and when to recognize revenue as well as requiring the provision of more information and relevant disclosure. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 18, "Revenue", IAS 11, "Construction Contracts", and other revenue-related interpretations. The standard will be mandatory on January 1, 2018 for the Company with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In July 2014, the IASB amended IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments", to bring together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". The standard supersedes all previous versions of IFRS 9 and will be mandatory on January 1, 2018 for the Company with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In January 2016, IASB issued IFRS 16, "Leases", which specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. The standard will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In January 2016, IASB amended IAS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows". The amendments require that the following changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are disclosed (to the extent necessary): (i) changes from financing cash flows; (ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair values; and (v) other changes. One way to fulfil the new disclosure requirement is to provide a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities arising from financing activities. Finally, the amendments state that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities must be disclosed separately from changes in other assets and liabilities. This amendment will be mandatory for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 – BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

Purchase of a subsidiary’s non-controlling interests

On April 3, 2014, the Company acquired for an amount of \$2,975 the remaining 33.33% ownership interest in its subsidiary, Sylarus Technologies LLC, a germanium substrate supplier, and changed its name to 5N Plus Semiconductors LLC. As a result, Sylarus became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The consideration paid and the related transaction costs have been recorded in equity.

Acquisition of AM&M Advanced Machine and Materials Inc.

On May 5, 2014, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of AM&M Advanced Machine and Materials Inc. (“AM&M”) for a total consideration of \$2,290 (CA\$2,517), mostly representing a technology. AM&M is a Kanata, Ontario based corporation specialized in manufacturing micron-sized metallic powders which can be used in a variety of electronic markets, including solder powders, silver-based powders and CIGS powders. The total consideration includes amounts outstanding to be paid up to May 2015 (paid in 2015) and a contingent consideration.

NOTE 5 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Gross trade receivables	31,469	62,537
Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 25)	(488)	(104)
Trade receivables	30,981	62,433
Sales taxes receivable	4,081	6,319
Accounts receivable from a related party (Notes 9 and 24)	831	-
Other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful of \$415	1,432	3,639
Total accounts receivable	37,325	72,391

All of the Company’s accounts receivable are short term. The net carrying value of accounts receivable is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. The Company reviews all amounts periodically for indications of impairment and the amounts impaired have been provided for as an allowance for doubtful accounts.

The Company’s exposure to credit risks and impairment losses related to accounts receivable is disclosed in Note 25.

Most of the accounts receivable are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – INVENTORIES

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Raw materials	28,200	54,219
Finished goods	60,852	150,235
Total inventories	89,052	204,454

For the year ended December 31, 2015, a total of \$316,688 of inventories was included as an expense in cost of sales (2014 – \$386,025). This includes \$58,327 of impairment of inventories (\$28,338 for the Eco Friendly Materials segment and \$29,989 for the Electronic Materials segment) (2014 – \$5,251 [\$4,395 for the Eco Friendly Materials segment and \$856 for the Electronic Materials segment]).

For the year ended December 31, 2015, a total of \$32,394 previously written down was recognized as a reduction of expenses in cost of sales (\$24,702 for the Eco-Friendly Materials segment and \$7,692 for the Electronic Materials segment) (2014 – \$6,100 [\$2,160 for the Eco-Friendly Materials segment and \$3,940 for the Electronic Materials segment]).

The majority of inventories are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

NOTE 7 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land and buildings	Production equipment	Furniture, office equipment and rolling stock	Leasehold improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net book value as at December 31, 2013*	22,604	33,445	2,385	1,180	59,614
Additions	1,346	14,318	826	907	17,397
Disposals	(651)	(172)	(39)	-	(862)
Business acquisition	-	66	-	-	66
Depreciation	(1,046)	(5,885)	(864)	(162)	(7,957)
Effect of foreign exchange and others	78	(145)	34	36	3
Net book value as at December 31, 2014*	22,331	41,627	2,342	1,961	68,261
Additions	939	11,568	667	402	13,576
Depreciation	(1,633)	(10,789)	(741)	(472)	(13,635)
Effect of foreign exchange and others	(231)	(301)	(49)	25	(556)
Net book value as at December 31, 2015	21,406	42,105	2,219	1,916	67,646
As at December 31, 2014					
Cost*	27,056	54,191	4,199	2,826	88,272
Accumulated depreciation	(4,725)	(12,564)	(1,857)	(865)	(20,011)
Net book value*	22,331	41,627	2,342	1,961	68,261
As at December 31, 2015					
Cost	27,206	65,596	3,428	2,836	99,066
Accumulated depreciation	(5,800)	(23,491)	(1,209)	(920)	(31,420)
Net book value	21,406	42,105	2,219	1,916	67,646

*Certain figures have been reclassified to reflect current presentation.

As at December 31, 2015, property, plant and equipment that were not depreciated until ready for their intended use amounted to \$5,450 (2014 – \$9,480) (mainly production equipment).

Most of the property, plant and equipment are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Customer relationships	Technology	Trade name and non-compete agreements	Software, intellectual property and development costs	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net book value as at December 31, 2013*	7,582	2,606	676	2,279	13,143
Additions	-	-	-	2,784	2,784
Disposals and others	-	-	(10)	(24)	(34)
Business acquisition	-	3,026	-	-	3,026
Amortization	(1,040)	(1,164)	(260)	(727)	(3,191)
Net book value as at December 31, 2014*	6,542	4,468	406	4,312	15,728
Additions	-	-	-	5,138	5,138
Disposals and others	-	-	-	(20)	(20)
Amortization ⁽¹⁾	(6,542)	(1,442)	(406)	(5,141)	(13,531)
Net book value as at December 31, 2015	-	3,026	-	4,289	7,315
As at December 31, 2014					
Cost*	10,458	8,651	2,395	7,757	29,261
Accumulated amortization	(3,916)	(4,183)	(1,989)	(3,445)	(13,533)
Net book value*	6,542	4,468	406	4,312	15,728
As at December 31, 2015					
Cost	-	3,026	-	6,517	9,543
Accumulated amortization	-	-	-	(2,228)	(2,228)
Net book value	-	3,026	-	4,289	7,315

*Certain figures have been reclassified to reflect current presentation.

⁽¹⁾ During the second quarter of 2015, the Company initiated an efficiency review of its global operations, including the review of the economic life and carrying value of the Company's intangible assets, which resulted in an accelerated amortization recorded in other expenses of \$11,834 (\$6,020 for customer relationships, \$4,660 for intellectual property and development costs, \$833 for technology and \$321 for trade name and non-compete agreements).

As at December 31, 2015, intangible assets that were not depreciated until ready for their intended use amounted to \$6,562 (2014 \$2,945).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 9 – INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	316	444
Share of loss from joint ventures	(316)	(128)
New investment	310	-
End of year	310	316

In 2015, the unrecognized share of loss of joint ventures for which the Company ceased to recognize when applying the equity method is \$597.

The following summarizes financial information of Ingal Stade GmbH (“Ingal”) and Zhuhai Gallium Industry Co., Ltd. (Zhuhai), in which the Company holds a 50% and 49% interest respectively.

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Total current assets	4,100	3,918
Total non-current assets	3,501	3,554
Total current liabilities	2,210	69
Total non-current liabilities due to venturers	6,041	6,761
Total revenues	5,314	6,035
Total net loss	(1,825)	(256)

NOTE 10 – OTHER ASSETS

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Deferred costs	1,519	2,426
Deposit	-	86
Loan receivable from a related party (Notes 9 and 24) ⁽¹⁾	-	3,259
Other	824	864
Total other assets	2,343	6,635

⁽¹⁾ In 2015, the Company assessed that under current and foreseeable market price for gallium, its note receivable from a related party (Ingal) is not likely be reimbursed.

NOTE 11 – TRADE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Trade payables	26,357	47,791
Accrued liabilities	12,387	12,495
Total trade and accrued liabilities	38,744	60,286

NOTE 12 – BANK INDEBTEDNESS AND LONG-TERM DEBT

a) Bank indebtedness

The Company has credit lines with financial institutions in China. These credit lines are guaranteed by certain assets of the Company in China.

The Chinese renminbi (“RMB”) credit line bears interest at 45% of the RMB base rate.

	2015		2014	
	Contractual	Reporting	Contractual	Reporting
	Currency RMB	Currency US\$	Currency RMB	Currency US\$
Facility available	10,000	1,541	10,000	1,625
Amount drawn	-	-	6,000	975

b) Long-term debt

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Senior secured revolving facility of \$100,000 (\$125,000 as at December 31, 2014) with a syndicate of banks, maturing in August 2018 ⁽¹⁾	1,475	51,095
Term loan, non-interest bearing, repayable under certain conditions, maturing in 2023. If the loan has not been repaid in full by the end of 2023, the balance will be forgiven ⁽²⁾	420	657
Other loans	52	71
	1,947	51,823
Less: Current portion of long-term debt	435	667
	1,512	51,156

⁽¹⁾ In August 2014, the Company signed a senior secured multi-currency revolving credit facility of \$125,000 maturing in August 2018, which was reduced to \$100,000 as at June 30, 2015 and subsequently to \$50,000 as at February 18, 2016. At any time, the Company has the option to request that the credit facility be expanded through the exercise of an additional \$50,000 (\$25,000 as at December 31, 2014) accordion feature, subject to review and approval by the lenders. This revolving credit facility can be drawn in US dollars, Canadian dollars or Hong Kong dollars. Drawings bear interest at either the Canadian prime rate, US base rate, Hong Kong base rate or LIBOR, plus a margin based on the Company’s senior consolidated debt to EBITDA ratio. Under the terms of its credit facility, the Company is required to satisfy certain restrictive covenants as to financial ratios, including a temporary drawing limit on the credit facility of maximum \$25,000, which could be further reduced to \$15,000 if certain conditions are not met from February 18, 2016 to December 31, 2016. As at December 31, 2015, the Company has met all covenants.

In addition, in August 2014, the Company’s subsidiary in Belgium entered into a bi-lateral credit facility of 5,000 Euros, which was reduced to 2,500 Euros as at February 18, 2016. This credit facility is coterminous with the new senior secured multi-currency revolving credit facility, and guaranteed by the same security pool. This bi-lateral facility can be drawn in Euros or US dollars and bears interest at similar rates as the revolving credit facility. No amount was used as at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

⁽²⁾ The term loan is classified as short-term debt since these amounts could become payable on demand.

In order to comply with these covenants, the Company will need to execute on its EBITDA and cash flow estimates. Management believes that the assumptions used by the Company in preparing its estimates are reasonable.

NOTE 13 – CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

In June 2014, the Company issued convertible unsecured subordinated debentures for CA\$60,000 (US\$55,266) and an additional over-allotment option for CA\$6,000 (US\$5,580) for a total of CA\$66,000 (US\$60,846). The convertible unsecured subordinated debentures bear interest at a rate of 5.75% per annum, payable semi-annually on June 30 and December 31, commencing on December 31, 2014. The convertible debentures are convertible at the holder's option into the Company's common shares at a conversion price of CA\$6.75 per share, representing a conversion rate of 148.1 common shares per CA\$1,000 principal amount of convertible debentures. The convertible debentures will mature on June 30, 2019 and may be redeemed by the Company, in certain circumstances, after June 30, 2017.

The debenture conversion option was recorded as a derivative liability (Note 17). In accordance with IFRS, an obligation to issue shares for a price that is not fixed in the Company's functional currency must be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value, with changes recognized in change in fair value of debenture conversion option in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings.

The fair value of the debenture conversion option, which consists of the holder's conversion option subject to the Company's early redemption options, was estimated based on a methodology for pricing convertible bonds using an approach based on partial differential equations or binomial lattices, with the following assumptions: average expected volatility of 40%; expected dividend per share of nil; entity-specific credit spread, and expected life of 5 years. As a result, the initial fair value of the liability representing the debenture conversion option for the two tranches of the issuance of the debenture was estimated at CA\$10,484 (US\$9,666). Assumptions were reviewed in the valuation as at December 31, 2015 and 2014, and have not changed substantially except for the expected life of 3.5 and 4.5 years respectively.

On December 7, 2015, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap to hedge the convertible debenture denominated in Canadian dollars to US dollars (Note 17).

NOTE 14 – RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION

The Company operates a defined pension plan in Germany based on employee pensionable earnings and length of service. Former general and senior managers had been provided with direct benefit commitments. Employees had been provided with indirect benefit commitments via the Unterstützungseinrichtung der HEK GmbH e.V. Such promises had been made for employees with entry date of December 31, 1993 or earlier.

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Present value of unfunded obligations	13,934	16,928

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	16,928	15,887
Current service cost	85	81
Interest cost	303	508
Effect of foreign exchange	(1,724)	(2,181)
Benefits paid	(620)	(732)
Actuarial (gains) losses	(1,038)	3,365
End of year	13,934	16,928

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The principal actuarial assumptions as at year ended were as follows:

	2015	2014
Discount rate	2.4%	2.0%
Salary growth rate	2.0%	2.0%
Pension growth rate	1.8%	2.0%

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for each assumption presented.

	Impact on defined benefit obligation		
	Change in assumption	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	0.50%	(6.44)%	7.19%
Salary growth rate	0.50%	0.56%	(0.53)%
Pension growth rate	0.50%	6.05%	(5.55)%
		Increase by 1 year in assumption	Decrease by 1 year in assumption
Life expectancy		3.85%	(3.43)%

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.56 years (2014 – 14.47 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Less than a year	612	686
Between 1 and 5 years	2,599	2,868
Over 5 years	16,815	19,696
Total	20,026	23,250

Expected contributions to pension benefit plans for year ending December 31, 2016 are \$612.

NOTE 15 – OTHER LIABILITIES

	Long-term payable	Deferred revenues	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2013	-	64	1,000	1,064
Additions	12,821	2,694	145	15,660
Utilized	-	(427)	(586)	(1,013)
As at December 31, 2014	12,821	2,331	559	15,711
Additions	2,362	3,600	34	5,996
Utilized	-	(796)	(346)	(1,142)
Unutilized amounts reversed	(162)	-	-	(162)
As at December 31, 2015	15,021	5,135	247	20,403

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 16 – INCOME TAX

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Current tax:		
Current tax for the year	2,831	4,975
Adjustment in respect of prior years	824	(100)
Total current tax	3,655	4,875
Deferred tax:		
Recognition and reversal of temporary differences	(5,207)	3,979
Write down of deferred tax assets	7,924	-
Total deferred tax	2,717	3,979
Income tax expense	6,372	8,854

A reconciliation of income taxes at Canadian statutory rates with the reported income taxes is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
(Loss) earnings before income tax	(90,829)	19,527
Canadian statutory income tax rates	26.9%	26.9%
Income tax on (loss) earnings at Canadian statutory rate	(24,433)	5,253
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Unrecorded losses carried forward	16,112	2,658
Write down of deferred tax assets	7,924	-
Non-deductible expenses (non-taxable gain) for tax purposes	(574)	(207)
Benefits arising from a financing structure	(771)	(598)
Non-deductible (taxable) foreign exchange	3,288	1,832
Effect of difference of foreign tax rates compared to Canadian tax rates	1,978	(293)
Prior year adjustments	2,004	162
Other	844	47
Income tax expense	6,372	8,854

The Company's applicable tax rate is the Canadian combined rates applicable in the jurisdiction in which the Company operates.

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets:		
To be recovered within 12 months	1,529	1,666
To be recovered after 12 months	1,949	9,371
Deferred tax liabilities:		
To be settled within 12 months	(54)	-
To be settled after 12 months	(614)	(3,111)
Deferred tax assets (liabilities), net	2,810	7,926

Movement in the deferred income tax amounts is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	7,926	11,787
Tax charge relating to components of other comprehensive (loss) income	(2,399)	932
Credited to consolidated statement of (loss) earnings	(2,717)	(3,979)
Business acquisition	-	(814)
End of year	2,810	7,926

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same jurisdiction, is as follows:

Deferred tax assets	Property, plant and equipment	Inventories	Intangible assets	Loss carry forward	Retirement benefit obligation	Others	Total	Offset by jurisdiction	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2013	8,156	2,313	-	7,277	2,143	2,636	22,525	(9,138)	13,387
(Charged) credited to consolidated statements of (loss) earnings	(1,774)	7	515	(1,655)	(353)	(429)	(3,689)		
Credited (charged) to comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-	1,043	(111)	932		
As at December 31, 2014	6,382	2,320	515	5,622	2,833	2,096	19,768	(8,731)	11,037
(Charged) credited to consolidated statements of (loss) earnings	(3,707)	(618)	80	(1,898)	(317)	2,296	(4,164)		
Credited (charged) to comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-	(2,516)	117	(2,399)		
As at December 31, 2015	2,675	1,702	595	3,724	-	4,509	13,205	(9,727)	3,478

Deferred tax liabilities	Property, plant and equipment	Inventories	Intangible assets	Convertible debentures	Others	Total	Offset by jurisdiction	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2013	4,008	1,614	4,276	-	840	10,738	(9,138)	1,600
From business acquisition	-	-	814	-	-	814		
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of (loss) earnings	(1,084)	(465)	294	1,859	(314)	290		
As at December 31, 2014	2,924	1,149	5,384	1,859	526	11,842	(8,731)	3,111
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of (loss) earnings	2,720	(931)	(4,570)	1,111	223	(1,447)		
As at December 31, 2015	5,644	218	814	2,970	749	10,395	(9,727)	668

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax assets of \$3,092 (2014 – \$5,332), included in the consolidated statements of financial position, are dependent on projection of future taxable profits for entities that have suffered a loss in the current period.

Deferred income tax liabilities have not been recognized for the withholding tax and taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries. Such amounts are permanently reinvested. There is no unremitted earnings as at December 31, 2015 (2014 – \$49,691).

As at December 31, 2015, the Company had the following operating tax losses available for carry forward for which no deferred tax benefit has been recorded in the accounts.

	\$	Expiry
United Kingdom	48,334	No limit
Belgium	46,712	No limit
United States	19,879	No limit
Germany	3,743	No limit
Hong Kong	14,804	No limit
Korea	1,806	2023-2025
China	10,515	2017-2020

As at December 31, 2015, the Company had other deductible temporary differences of \$9,114 for which no deferred tax benefit has been recorded.

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is determined by reference to the available market information at the reporting date. When no active market exists for a financial instrument, the Company determines the fair value of that instrument based on valuation methodologies as discussed below. In determining assumptions required under a valuation model, the Company primarily uses external, readily observable market data inputs. Assumptions or inputs that are not based on observable market data incorporate the Company's best estimates of market participant assumptions, and are used when external data is not available. Counterparty credit risk and the Company's own credit risk are taken into account in estimating the fair value of all financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following assumptions and valuation methodologies have been used to measure fair value of financial instruments:

- (i) The fair value of its short-term financial assets and financial liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, bank indebtedness and trade and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments;
- (ii) The fair value of derivative instruments, which include cross-currency swap and foreign exchange forward contracts, are calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows using an appropriate interest rate yield curve and foreign exchange rate. Assumptions are based on market conditions prevailing at each reporting date. Derivative instrument reflect the estimated amount that the Company would receive or pay to settle the contracts at the reporting date;
- (iii) The fair value of the debenture conversion option, included in derivative financial liabilities, is described in Note 13;
- (iv) The fair value of long-term debt and a long-term payable are estimated based on discounted cash flows using current interest rate for instruments with similar terms and remaining maturities; and
- (v) The fair value of the convertible debentures is based on quoted prices observed in active markets.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The carrying values and fair values of financial instruments, by class, are as follows as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

					Carrying	Fair
	At fair value through profit or loss	Loans and receivables	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Derivative designated in a hedge relationship	Value	value
As at December 31, 2015					Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	8,816	-	-	8,816	8,816
Accounts receivable	-	37,325	-	-	37,325	37,325
Total	-	46,141	-	-	46,141	46,141
Financial liabilities						
Trade and accrued liabilities	-	-	38,744	-	38,744	38,744
Long-term debt	-	-	1,947	-	1,947	1,947
Convertible debentures and debenture conversion option (included in derivative financial liabilities)	87	-	40,288	-	40,375	36,175
Derivative financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,443	1,443	1,443
Long-term payable (included in other liabilities)	-	-	14,939	-	14,939	14,804
Total	87	-	95,918	1,443	97,448	93,113
As at December 31, 2014						
	At fair value through profit or loss	Loans and receivables	Financial liabilities at amortized cost		Carrying value	Fair value
	\$	\$	\$		Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$
Financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	12,777	-	-	12,777	12,777
Restricted cash	-	2,115	-	-	2,115	2,115
Accounts receivable	-	72,391	-	-	72,391	72,391
Derivative financial assets	147	-	-	-	147	147
Total	147	87,283	-	-	87,430	87,430
Financial liabilities						
Bank indebtedness	-	-	975	-	975	975
Trade and accrued liabilities	-	-	60,286	-	60,286	60,286
Long-term debt	-	-	51,823	-	51,823	51,823
Convertible debentures and debenture conversion option (included in derivative financial liabilities)	2,093	-	46,101	-	48,194	49,517
Long-term payable (included in other liabilities)	-	-	12,577	-	12,577	12,577
Total	2,093	-	171,762	-	173,855	175,178

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements and has the following levels:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table presents the financial instruments, by class, which are recognized at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position:

As at December 31, 2015	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets (liabilities)			
At fair value through profit or loss			
Debenture conversion option (Note 13) ⁽¹⁾	-	-	(87)
Derivatives designated in a hedge relationship			
Cross-currency swap ⁽²⁾	-	(1,443)	-
Total	-	(1,443)	(87)

As at December 31, 2014	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets (liabilities)			
At fair value through profit or loss			
Derivative forward contracts ⁽³⁾	-	147	-
Debenture conversion option (Note 13) ⁽¹⁾	-	-	(2,093)
Total	-	147	(2,093)

⁽¹⁾ This instrument is classified as a Level 3 financial instrument, since the implied volatility is an unobservable input. The change in fair value of debenture conversion option of \$1,840 and \$7,179 was recognized in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. An increase of 5% in the volatility would have increased the fair value of the debenture option by \$85 and a decrease of 5% would have decreased the fair value of the debenture option by \$51.

⁽²⁾ On December 7, 2015, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap to hedge the convertible debenture denominated in Canadian dollars with a notional amount of CA\$66,000 and bearing interest at a rate of 5.75% per annum, payable semi-annually on June 30 and December 31. Under this cross-currency swap, the Company exchange interest payments and principal redemption on the same terms and designates the cross-currency as a cash flow hedge of the variability of the \$US functional currency equivalent cash flows on the debt. The terms are such that on each interest payment date, the Company will receive 5.75% on a notional of CA\$66,000 and pay 6.485% based on a notional of US\$48,889.

⁽³⁾ In February 2014, the Company entered into two derivative forward contracts to sell silver at a fixed price to cover purchases of materials containing the precious metal. The first contract fixed the price at \$21.83 per ounce as at August 5, 2014 and its nominal value was approximately \$1,900. The second contract fixed the price at \$20.86 per ounce as at February 3, 2015 and its nominal value was approximately \$2,200. Gains or losses on these derivative forward contracts are recorded as part of the cost of sales. In May 2014, the Company entered into two new derivative forward contracts in opposite position in order to crystallize its gain and to neutralize the impact in the consolidated statement of earnings. As at September 30, 2014, the first contract and the contract in the opposite position matured and, as at March 31, 2015, the second contract and the contract in opposite position matured.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 18 – OPERATING SEGMENTS

The following tables summarize the information reviewed by the Company’s management when measuring performance:

For the year ended December 31, 2015	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenues ⁽¹⁾	206,747	104,265	-	311,012
Adjusted EBITDA ^{(2) (3)}	2,839	10,740	(9,620)	3,959
Interest on long-term debt, imputed interest and other interest expense	-	-	8,967	8,967
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	28,338	29,989	-	58,327
Litigation and restructuring costs	745	240	2,468	3,453
Allowance for a doubtful note receivable from related party	-	2,991	-	2,991
Change in fair value of debenture conversion option	-	-	(1,840)	(1,840)
Foreign exchange and derivative gain	-	-	(4,276)	(4,276)
Depreciation and amortization	4,167	22,366	633	27,166
Loss before income tax	(30,411)	(44,846)	(15,572)	(90,829)
Capital expenditures	6,674	8,112	32	14,818

For the year ended December 31, 2014	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenues ⁽¹⁾	338,828	169,367	-	508,195
Adjusted EBITDA ^{(2) (3)}	22,167	23,642	(10,764)	35,045
Interest on long-term debt, imputed interest and other interest expense	-	-	8,769	8,769
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	4,395	856	-	5,251
Litigation and restructuring costs	1,109	652	191	1,952
Change in fair value of debenture conversion option	-	-	(7,179)	(7,179)
Foreign exchange and derivative gain ⁽⁴⁾	-	-	(3,111)	(3,111)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(748)	(564)	-	(1,312)
Depreciation and amortization	2,783	8,205	160	11,148
Earnings (loss) before income tax	14,628	14,493	(9,594)	19,527
Capital expenditures	9,137	4,298	176	13,611

As at December 31, 2015	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total assets excluding the deferred tax asset:	104,157	108,342	4,760	217,259

As at December 31, 2014	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total assets excluding the deferred tax asset:	187,116	193,181	8,197	388,494

⁽¹⁾ The total revenues of \$15,508 (2014 – \$37,866) from the recycling and trading of complex materials is allocated to the Eco-Friendly materials and Electronic materials segments.

⁽²⁾ (Loss) earnings before income tax, depreciation and amortization, allowance for a doubtful note receivable from a related party, impairment of inventories, litigation and restructuring costs, financial expense (revenues) and gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment.

⁽³⁾ The total adjusted EBITDA of negative \$555 (2014 – adjusted EBITDA positive of \$7,363) from the recycling and trading of complex materials is allocated to the Eco-Friendly materials and Electronic materials segments.

⁽⁴⁾ The foreign exchange and derivative gain excludes the loss (gain) on foreign exchange forward contracts on US\$/CA\$ recorded as part of wages and salaries and the loss (gain) on derivative forward contracts to sell silver metal recorded as part of cost of goods sold.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The geographic distribution of the Company's revenues based on the location of the customers for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the identifiable non-current assets as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are summarized as follows:

Revenues	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Asia		
China	23,330	47,802
Japan	5,859	11,114
Other ⁽¹⁾	61,639	94,964
Americas		
United States	72,715	99,281
Other	15,572	14,207
Europe		
France	20,072	31,456
Germany	35,064	77,814
United Kingdom	9,214	22,400
Other ⁽¹⁾	61,236	90,498
Other	6,311	18,659
Total	311,012	508,195

Non-current assets (other than deferred tax assets)	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Asia		
Hong Kong	495	6,367
Other ⁽¹⁾	16,975	18,494
United States	5,124	6,918
Canada	22,260	19,434
Europe		
Belgium	9,614	10,049
Germany	19,683	24,485
Other	3,463	5,193
Total	77,614	90,940

⁽¹⁾ None exceeding 10%

For the year ended December 31, 2015, one customer represented approximately 12% (2014 – 10.59%) of the revenues, and is included in the Electronic Materials revenues.

NOTE 19 – SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations consists of the following:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Decrease (increase) in assets:		
Accounts receivable	35,767	(11,765)
Inventories	58,347	(34,249)
Income tax receivable	73	5,639
Other current assets	1,270	921
(Decrease) increase in liabilities:		
Trade and accrued liabilities	(22,131)	2,285
Income tax payable	534	2,404
Net change	73,860	(34,765)

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated statements of cash flows exclude or include the following transactions:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
a) Excluded additions unpaid at end of year: Additions to property, plant and equipment	4,181	5,423
b) Included additions unpaid at beginning of year: Additions to property, plant and equipment	5,423	1,637
c) Excluded a reclassification from trade and accrued liabilities to other liabilities following new agreements with a supplier	-	8,941

NOTE 20 – SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

- An unlimited number of common shares, participating, with no par value, entitling the holder to one vote per share; and
- An unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in one or more series with specific terms, privileges and restrictions to be determined for each class by the Board of Directors. As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, no preferred shares were issued.

NOTE 21 – (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table reconciles the numerators and denominators used for the computation of basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share:

Numerators	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Net (loss) earnings attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus	(97,198)	10,812
Dilutive effect:		
Convertible debentures	-	(6,294)
Net (loss) earnings attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus adjusted for dilution effect	(97,198)	4,518
Net (loss) earnings for the period	(97,201)	10,673
Dilutive effect:		
Convertible debentures	-	(6,294)
Net (loss) earnings for the period adjusted for dilution effect	(97,201)	4,379
Denominators	2015	2014
Basic weighted average number of shares	83,979,657	83,948,943
Dilutive effect:		
Stock options	-	210,242
Convertible debentures	-	5,258,564
Diluted weighted average number of shares	83,979,657	89,417,749

As at December 31, 2015, a total number of 1,558,345 stock options were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of shares due to their anti-dilutive effect because of the Company's stock price. The same applies to the convertible debentures.

As at December 31, 2014, a total number of 1,042,510 stock options were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of shares due to their anti-dilutive effect because of the Company's stock price. The same applies to the warrants which expired on June 6, 2014.

NOTE 22 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

As at December 31, 2015, the Company had the following share-based compensation plans.

Stock Option Plan

On April 11, 2011, the Company adopted a new stock option plan replacing the previous plan (the “Old Plan”), in place since October 2007, with the same features as the Old Plan with the exception of a maximum number of options granted which cannot exceed 5,000,000. The aggregate number of shares which could be issued upon the exercise of options granted under the Old Plan could not exceed 10% of the issued shares of the Company at the time of granting the options. Options granted under the Stock Option Plan may be exercised during a period not exceeding ten years from the date of grant. The stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2015 may be exercised during a period not exceeding six years from their date of grant. Options vest at a rate of 25% (100% for directors) per year, beginning one year following the grant date of the options. Any unexercised options will expire one month after the date a beneficiary ceases to be an employee, director or officer and one year for retired directors.

Restricted Share Unit Plan

On June 7, 2010, the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) Plan (the “Old RSU Plan”) to complement the stock option plan. Minor amendments to the Old RSU Plan were adopted by the Board of Directors in May 2013. However, on November 4, 2015, the Board of Directors terminated the Old RSU Plan and replaced it with the New RSU & PSU Plan (as defined hereinafter), thus no additional RSUs shall be credited to the accounts of participants under the Old RSU Plan. Only previously granted RSUs shall continue to vest and be settled as per the terms of the Old RSU Plan. The Old RSU Plan enabled the Company to award to eligible participants phantom share units that vest after a three-year period. The RSU is settled in cash and is recorded as a liability. The measurement of the compensation expense and corresponding liability for these awards is based on the fair value of the award, and is recorded as a charge to selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses over the vesting period of the award. At the end of each financial period, changes in the Company’s payment obligation due to changes in the market value of the common shares on the TSX are recorded as a charge to SG&A expenses. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company granted 276,000 RSUs (2014 – 281,000), 23,612 of RSUs were paid (2014 – 12,478) and 33,043 RSUs were cancelled (2014 – 124,127). As at December 31, 2015, 606,500 RSUs were outstanding (2014 – 387,155).

Restricted Share Unit and Performance Share Unit Plan

On November 4, 2015, the Company adopted a new Restricted Share Unit and Performance Share Unit (“PSU”) Plan (the “New RSU & PSU Plan”) to replace the Old RSU Plan, for the purpose of enhancing the Company’s ability to attract and retain talented individuals to serve as employees, officers and executives of the Company and its affiliates and promoting a greater alignment of interests between such employees, officers and executives and the shareholders of the Company. The New RSU & PSU Plan enables the Company to award eligible participants: (i) phantom RSUs that vest no later than three years following the grant date; and (ii) phantom PSUs that vest after certain periods of time and subject to the achievement of certain performance criteria as determined by the Board of Directors. Such plan provides for the settlement of RSUs and PSUs through either cash or the issuance of common shares of the Company from treasury, for an amount equivalent to the volume weighted average of the trading price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding the applicable RSU vesting determination date or PSU vesting determination date.

In the case of a participant’s termination by the Company for cause or as a result of a voluntary resignation by the participant before the end of a performance cycle, all RSUs and PSUs will be cancelled immediately as of the date on which the participant is advised of his termination or resigns.

In the case of a participant’s termination by the Company other than for cause, if such participant is deemed to be on long-term disability or if such participant retires before the end of a performance cycle, the number of RSUs which will vest at such event will be pro-rated based on the number of months worked at the end of the performance cycle and all PSUs will be cancelled immediately.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In the case of a participant's death before the end of a performance cycle, the number of RSUs which will vest will be pro-rated based on the number of months worked at the end of the fiscal year preceding the participant's death and all PSUs will be cancelled immediately.

The maximum number of common shares which may be issued under the New RSU & PSU Plan is 5,000,000. Common shares in respect of RSUs or PSUs to be settled through the issuance of common shares but that have been forfeited, cancelled or settled in cash shall be available for RSUs or PSUs to be granted thereafter pursuant to this plan. No RSUs or PSUs to be settled through the issuance of common shares may be granted to any participant unless the number of common shares: (a) issued to "Insiders" within any one-year period; and (b) issuable to "Insiders" at any time, under the plan, or when combined with all of the Company's other security-based compensation arrangements, could not exceed 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding common shares, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2015, no RSU and PSU under the New RSU & PSU Plan were outstanding.

Stock Appreciation Rights Plan

On June 7, 2010, the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit for Foreign Employees Plan (the "RSUFE Plan") which was slightly amended on November 7, 2012 by the Company to become the Stock Appreciation Rights plan (the "SAR Plan") which replaced the RSUFE Plan. The SAR Plan enables the Company to award eligible participants phantom stock options to foreign directors, officers and employees. SARs usually have a six year term and vest equally over a four-year period at an annual rate of 25% per year beginning one year following the SARs grant date. The amount of cash payout is equal to the sum of the positive differences between the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX in the last twenty (20) trading days immediately preceding the exercise date and the grant price of each SAR redeemed.

At the end of each financial period, changes in the Company's payment obligations due to changes in the market value of the common shares on the TSX are recorded as an expense. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company granted 120,000 SARs (2014 – 230,000), nil of SARs were paid (2014 – 48,197) and 7,970 SARs were cancelled (2014 – 80,000). As at December 31, 2015, 329,670 SARs were outstanding (2014 – 217,640).

Deferred Share Unit Plan

On May 7, 2014, the Company adopted a Deferred Share Unit ("DSU") Plan (the "DSU Plan") which enables the Company to provide Board directors and key officers and employees designated by the Board with phantom share units to enhance the Company's ability to attract and retain individuals with the right combination of skills and experience to serve on the Company's Board or as Company's executives. DSUs vest entirely at their date of grant and become payable in cash upon termination of services of a director, designated officer or employee with the Company. The amount of cash payout is equal to the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX of the twenty (20) trading days immediately preceding the date of payment of the DSU. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company granted 272,343 DSUs (2014 – 122,878 DSUs) and 17,500 DSUs were paid (2014 – nil). As at December 31, 2015, 377,721 DSUs (2014 – 122,878 DSUs) were outstanding.

The following table presents information concerning all outstanding stock options:

	2015		2014	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		CA\$		CA\$
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,702,100	4.21	1,637,951	4.19
Granted	232,000	2.40	352,000	3.99
Cancelled	(75,755)	3.24	(206,463)	4.16
Exercised	-	-	(71,388)	2.46
Expired	(300,000)	5.45	(10,000)	7.80
Outstanding, end of year	1,558,345	3.74	1,702,100	4.21
Exercisable, end of year	1,024,324	4.08	1,192,918	4.37

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

Maturity	Exercise price		Number of options
	Low	High	
	CA\$	CA\$	
June 2016	4.87	4.91	142,697
June and September 2017	8.50	8.64	211,401
April and November 2018	2.22	3.61	301,497
May 2019	2.20	2.20	368,750
March to August 2020	3.33	4.29	312,000
March 2021	2.40	2.40	222,000
			1,558,345

The fair value of stock options at the grant date was measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The historical share price of the Company's common shares is used to estimate expected volatility, and government bond rates are used to estimate the risk-free interest rate.

The following table illustrates the inputs used in the average measurement of the fair values of the stock options at the grant date granted during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	2015	2014
Expected stock price volatility	40%	60%
Dividend	None	None
Risk-free interest rate	0.74%	1.33%
Expected option life	4 years	4 years
Fair value – weighted average of options issued	CA\$0.75	CA\$1.88

The following table shows the share-based compensation expense recorded in the consolidated statements of earnings for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

Expense	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Stock options	165	237
SARs	(27)	26
RSUs	28	144
DSUs	234	261
Total	400	668

The following table shows the carrying amount and the intrinsic value of the share-based compensation liabilities:

Liability	2015	2014
	\$	\$
SARs	36	74
RSUs	259	313
DSUs	417	261
Total	712	648

NOTE 23 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments

The Company rents certain premises and equipment under the terms of operating leases. Future minimum payments excluding operating costs are as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
No later than 1 year	2,289	2,881
Later than 1 year but no later than 5 years	2,479	4,133
Later than 5 years	364	967
Total	5,132	7,981

As at December 31, 2015, in the normal course of business, the Company contracted letters of credit for an amount of up to \$502 (2014 – \$439).

Contingencies

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to events that could give rise to contingent liabilities or assets. As at the date of issue of the consolidated financial statements, the Company was not aware of any significant events that would have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 24 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties are its joint ventures, directors and executive members.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporates special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are settled in cash.

As at December 31, 2015, the Company has accounts receivable from Zhuhai of \$831 (Note 5).

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had a note receivable from Ingal of \$3,259 (€684) for which an allowance for a doubtful note receivable was recorded in 2015 (Notes 10 and 27).

Ingal, a 50% joint venture, supplies gallium metal to other companies of the group. During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company purchased \$2,634 worth of gallium from Ingal (2014 – \$2,790).

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and certain senior management. The compensation expense paid or payable to key management for employee services is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	3,048	5,162
Share-based compensation	400	652
Total	3,448	5,814

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 25 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to various financial risks. These risk factors include market risk (foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, such as foreign exchange rates, equity prices and interest rates, will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to mitigate exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is defined as the Company's exposure to a gain or a loss in the value of its financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate variability primarily in relation to certain sale commitments, expected purchase transactions and debt denominated in a foreign currency. In addition, these operations have exposure to foreign exchange rates primarily through cash and cash equivalents and other working capital accounts denominated in currencies other than their functional currencies.

The following table summarizes in US dollar equivalents the Company's major currency exposures as at December 31, 2015:

	CA\$	EUR	GBP	RMB	2015 Other
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	355	3,894	401	878	131
Accounts receivable	480	8,330	4	7,789	449
Trade and accrued liabilities	(5,798)	(7,902)	(1,065)	(6,006)	(674)
Long-term debt	(420)	(52)	-	-	-
Net financial assets (liabilities)	(5,383)	4,270	(660)	2,661	(94)

The following table shows the impact on earnings before income tax of a one-percentage point strengthening or weakening of foreign currencies against the US dollar as at December 31, 2015 for the Company's financial instruments denominated in non-functional currencies:

	CA\$	EUR	GBP	RMB	Other
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1% Strengthening					
Earnings before tax	(54)	43	(7)	27	(1)
1% Weakening					
Earnings before tax	54	(43)	7	(27)	1

On December 7, 2015, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap to hedge cash flows under the CA\$ convertible debentures. In addition, the Company will occasionally enter into foreign exchange forward contracts to sell US dollars in exchange for Canadian dollars and Euros. These contracts would hedge a portion of ongoing foreign exchange risk on the Company's cash flows since much of its non-US dollar expenses are incurred in Canadian dollars and Euros. The Company may also enter into foreign exchange contracts to sell Euros for US dollars.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company's policy is to limit its exposure to interest rate risk fluctuation by ensuring that a reasonable portion of its bank advance, long-term debt and convertible debentures are at fixed rate. The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its revolving credit facility, which bears a floating interest rate. A 1% increase/decrease in interest rates would not have a significant impact on the Company's net earnings.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is exposed to other price risk with respect to the underlying risks of the held-for-trading financial instruments included in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the possibility that a customer or counterparty will fail to fulfill its obligations under a contract and, as a result, create a financial loss for the Company. The Company has a credit policy that defines standard credit practice. This policy dictates that all new customer accounts be reviewed prior to approval and establishes the maximum amount of credit exposure per customer. The creditworthiness and financial well-being of the customer are monitored on an ongoing basis.

The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts as determined by management based on its assessment of collection; therefore, the carrying amount of accounts receivable generally represents the maximum credit exposure. As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company has an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$488 and \$104 respectively. The provision for doubtful accounts, if any, is included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of (loss) earnings, and is net of any recoveries that were provided for in prior periods.

Counterparties to financial instruments may expose the Company to credit losses in the event of non-performance. Counterparties for derivative and cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions, which are monitored on an ongoing basis. Counterparty credit assessments are based on the financial health of the institutions and their credit ratings from external agencies. As at December 31, 2015, no financial assets are past due except for trade receivables. The aging analysis of the latter two categories of trade receivables is as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Up to 3 months	7,181	23,174
More than 3 months	917	738
Total	8,098	23,912

The following table summarizes the changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts for trade receivables:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	104	218
Provision for impairment	453	-
Unused amounts reversed	(69)	(114)
End of year	488	104

Amounts charged to the allowance account are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. It also manages liquidity risk by continually monitoring actual and projected cash flows, taking into account the Company's sales and receipts and matching the maturity profile of financial assets and financial liabilities. The Board of Directors reviews and approves the Company's annual operating and capital budgets as well as any material transactions out of the ordinary course of business, including proposals on acquisitions and other major investments.

The following table reflects the contractual maturity of the Company's financial liabilities as at December 31, 2015:

	2015				
	Carrying amount	1 year	2-3 years	4-5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade and accrued liabilities	38,744	38,744	-	-	38,744
Long-term debt	1,947	534	1,671	17	2,222
Convertible debentures	40,288	3,170	3,170	50,474	56,814
Long-term payable (included in other liabilities)	14,939	-	16,585	-	16,585
Total	95,918	42,448	21,426	50,491	114,365

NOTE 26 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may amend the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company requires the approval of its lenders on some of the capital transactions such as the payment of dividends and capital expenditures over a certain level.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-equity ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (comprising bank indebtedness, long-term debt, convertible debentures and cross-currency swap in the consolidated statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. Total equity is the equity attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc. in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Debt-to-equity ratios as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Bank indebtedness	-	975
Long-term debt including current portion	1,947	51,823
Convertible debentures	40,288	46,101
Cross-currency swap (Note 17)	1,443	-
Total debt	43,678	98,899
Less: Cash and cash equivalents, and restricted cash	(8,816)	(14,892)
Net debt	34,862	84,007
Shareholders' equity	96,632	196,443
Debt-to-equity ratio	36%	43%

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 27 – EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses by nature	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries ⁽¹⁾	39,942	41,200
Share-based compensation expense (Note 22)	400	668
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets (Notes 7 and 8)	27,166	11,148
Amortization of other assets	1,331	732
Research and development, net of tax credit	2,671	3,343
Litigation and restructuring costs	3,453	1,952
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	58,327	5,251
Allowance for a doubtful note receivable from a related party (Note 10)	2,991	-

⁽¹⁾ Includes gain on foreign exchange forward contracts related to US\$/CA\$ (Note 17)